



\$~86

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 5050/2025**

ASHISH PRATAP KADAM AND ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Anand Kumar Singh, Advocate

versus

**THE STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI
AND ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajkumar, APP for the State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% **29.07.2025**

CRL.M.A. 21867/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 5050/20254

3. By way of the present petition, the petitioners are seeking quashing of the Complaint Case no. 23133/2019 under Section 138 of Negotiable Instrument Act, titled as *M/s India Resurgence ARC Pvt. Ltd. v. Gcreate Wall Corporation Services Pvt. Ltd. & Ors.*
4. Issue notice. The learned APP accepts notice on behalf of the State.
5. Issue notice to respondent no. 2 through all permissible modes, including electronically on filing of process fee.
6. List on 03.12.2025.
7. In the meantime, let the Trial Court Record, in digitized form, be



called for, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.

8. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

JULY 29, 2025/zp